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OWNER’S GUIDE

Thank you for your purchase! Question or problem? Let us solve it with a 
single phone call, email or online chat! We’ll save you a trip back to the store!

Phone:	888.346.7539 (from US or Canada)
email:	 cs@glendimplexamericas.com

Customer Service

Hydronic Baseboard 
Heater Thermostat



SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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1.	 Read all instructions before in-
stalling or using this thermostat.

2.	 Use this thermostat only as 
described in this manual. Any 
other use not recommended by 
the manufacturer may cause 
fire, electric shock, or injury to 
persons.

3.	 Do not insert or allow foreign 
objects to enter any ventilation 
or exhaust opening as this may 
cause an electric shock or fire, or 
damage the heater or thermostat.

4.	 To disconnect thermostat turn off 
power to heater circuit at main 
disconnect panel.

5.	 Do not operate any thermostat 
after it malfunctions. Disconnect 
power at main disconnect panel 
and have thermostat inspected 
by a qualified electrician before 
reusing.

6.	 A thermostat has arcing or spark-
ing parts inside. Do not use in 
areas where gasoline, paint, or 
flammable liquids are stored.

    When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be 
followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and injury to persons, 
including the following:

WORKING WITH ELECTRICITY

TOOLS REQUIRED

Phillips ScrewdriverWire Strippers Wire 
Connectors

Volt Meter
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ZIRCON®®

ZIRCON®®

If you are uncomfortable working with electricity, running electrical supply 
wire or installing a circuit breaker, please consult a licensed electrician.
Unanswered questions? Call our technical support team at 
888.346.7539.

ZIRCON®®

•	 Verify power has been turned off before starting any work! 
•	 Follow the instructions in your Hydronic Baseboard Owner’s Guide (included with your 

heater) until prompted to make thermostat connections.

TIPS BEFORE YOU BEGIN

PARTS OF YOUR THERMOSTAT

COMFORT

Lorem ipsum

ZONE

control knob

wired on right wired on left

COMFORT

Lorem ipsum

ZONE

rounded corners to 
front of heater
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O
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®®

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS
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1.	 �All electrical work and materials 
must comply with the National 
Electric Code (NEC), the Occu-
pational Safety and Health Act 
(OSHA), and all state and local 
codes.

2.	 �Use copper conductors only.
3.	 �Use only on Hydronic or EBHN 

baseboard heaters.

4.	 Turn off power to heater at main 
disconnect panel.

5.	 Connect grounding lead to 
grounding screw provided on the 
heater.

6.	 Use wire connectors (not included) 
for all connections.

120 VOLT - LEFT

1.	Remove the hydronic baseboard end cap by removing the screw and clip located on the back of 
the heater and sliding the end cap off. Keep the screw and clip to use with the thermostat. Slide the 
thermostat end cap onto the heater. Make sure no wires are caught between the thermostat and 
heater. Fasten to the heater using the screw and clip.

2.	Make wire connections below, depending on whether you are wiring on the right end or the left 
end. 
For 240 volts, both supply wires (black and white) are hot. For 120 volts, one supply wire is hot 
(black) and one is neutral (white). For 208 volts, applications vary and both supply wires (black 
and white) can be hot or you may have one hot and one neutral.

DOUBLE POLE (4-WIRE) - 240 or 208 VOLT WITH TWO HOT
A. Connect the two black thermostat 
wires to the two loose heater wires.  
B. Connect the two hot supply wires 
to the two red thermostat wires.  
Wrap supply (white) wire with black 
tape to identify it as hot.

RIGHT 

A

B

A

B

DOUBLE POLE (4-WIRE) - 120 or 208 VOLT WITH ONE NEUTRAL

3.	Tuck all the wires back into the wiring compartment, and make sure the connections are tight.
4.	Screw the wiring compartment cover back on.  
5.	Return to your Hydronic Baseboard Owner’s Guide and go to Mount heater to wall to complete 

installation.

N
EU
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AL

A. Connect the two black wires from the thermostat together.  
B. On the left end, connect the neutral (white) supply wire to the white heater wire for 120 
volts. For 208 volts, connect the neutral (white) supply wire to the orange heater wire.     
On the right end, connect the heater wire labeled NEUTRAL to the neutral (white) supply wire. 
C. Connect the black wire from the heater to one of the red thermostat wires.  
D. Connect the remaining red thermostat wire to the remaining supply wire.

A

B

A

B
NOTE: TWO HOT SUPPLY WIRES

A

A A

B B
B

C

C

C

DD D

208 VOLT - LEFT 120 or 208 VOLT - RIGHT

IMPORTANT! 
FOR LEFT END WIRING, cut only one factory connection on your heater. For 240 volts, 
you can cut any connection. For 120 volts, cut the one with the white wire. For 208 
volts, cut the one with the orange wire.
FOR RIGHT END WIRING, cut the one factory connection.

LEFT 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
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Make sure all wires are properly connected and installation is complete 
before you turn on the heater.
How to operate your heater 
The room temperature is controlled by the thermostat on the heater. Once installation is complete 
and power has been restored, follow the steps below for your thermostat: 
1.	Turn the thermostat knob all the way to the right.
2.	When the room reaches your comfort level, turn the knob to the left, just until it clicks and the 

heater turns off. The heater will automatically keep the room temperature around this setting.
3.	To reduce the room temperature, turn the knob to the left. To increase the room temperature, turn 

the knob to the right.

INTERNAL HEATER WIRING DIAGRAMS

  Rev 08/20/20   #706982

Reduce-Reuse-Recycle
This product is made primarily of recyclable materials. You can reduce your carbon footprint by recycling 
this product at the end of its useful life. Contact your local recycling support center for further recycling 
instructions.

WARRANTY
For more effective and safer operation and to prolong the 
life of the heater, read the Owner’s Guide and follow the 
instructions. Failure to properly maintain the heater will 
void any warranty and may cause the heater to function 
improperly. 
LIMITED ONE YEAR WARRANTY: Manufacturer 
will repair or replace any hydronic baseboard EBKN 
thermostat found to be defective within one year after the 
date of purchase.
These warranties do not apply:
1. Damage occurs to the product through improper 
installation or incorrect supply voltage;
2. Damage occurs to the product through improper 
maintenance, misuse, abuse, accident, or alteration;
3. The use of unauthorized accessories or unauthorized 
components constitutes an alteration and voids all 
warranties. Refer to Manufacturer website or call 

customer  service at  888.346.7539  for list of authorized 
accessories and components. 
4. Manufacturer’s warranty is limited to repair or 
replacement.
5. In the event Manufacturer elects to replace any part 
of your product, the replacement parts are subject to 
the same warranties as the product. The installation of 
replacement parts does not modify or extend the under-
lying warranties. Replacement or repair of any product or 
part does not create any new warranties.
If you believe your product is defective, please contact 
Manufacturer during the warranty period, for instructions 
on how to have the repair or replacement processed.
Parts and Service
Visit gdaheat.com/parts for information on where to 
obtain parts and service.

More frequently asked questions on our website here: gdaheat.com/FAQ

©2020 Glen Dimplex Americas    Printed in USA 

To register your product, visit gdaheat.com/register
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Wiring Diagram for use with 
240 and 208 volt heater
Two hot supply wires

Figure 2

Wiring Diagram for use with
120 and 208 volt heater
One hot, one neutral supply wire
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Figure 3

Wiring Diagram for use with
 120 and 208 volt heater 

One hot, one neutral supply wire

Figure 5   

All wiring connections inside wiring compartment

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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MANUEL D’UTILISATION

Thermostat pour plinthe 
chauffante hydronique

Assemblé aux États-Unis  
gdaheat.com

Merci pour votre achat! Question ou problème? Nous avons la solution: 
communiquez avec nous par téléphone ou courriel! Nous vous éviterons un 
retour au magasin!

Téléphone :	 888.346.7539 (États-Unis et Canada)
Courriel :	 cs@glendimplexamericas.com

Service à la clientèle



1.	 Lire  le mode  d’emploi  dans  son  
intégralité avant d’installer ou utiliser 
ce thermostat.

2.	 Utilisez ce thermostat uniquement 
conforme aux instructions y com-
prises, sinon du feu, des chocs élec-
triques ou des blessures peuvent se 
produire.     

3.	 Ne pas introduire et ne laisser au-
cun corps étranger pénétrer dans 
une ouverture de ventilation ou de 
sortie pour éviter tout risque de choc 
électrique ou d’incendie, et pour ne 
pas endommager le radiateur ou le 
thermostat.

4.	 Pour débrancher le thermostat 
coupez l’alimentation du radiateur 
au panneau de distribution principal.

5.	 Ne faites pas fonctionner un thermo-
stat qui fonctionne mal. Débranchez 
l’alimentation électrique au panneau 
de distribution principal et faites in-
specter le thermostat par un élec-
tricien qualifié avant de le réutiliser.

6.	 L’intérieur d’un thermostat comporte 
des pièces chaudes ainsi que des 
pièces produisant des arcs élec-
triques. Ne pas utiliser dans des 
lieux où de l’essence, de la peinture, 
des vapeurs ou liquides inflamma-
bles sont entreposés.

      Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, il convient de toujours observer des 
précautions de base pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de chocs électriques, et 
de blessures corporelles, notamment:

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES

Tournevis 
Cruciforme

ZIRC
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®®

TRAVAILLER AVEC DE L’ÉLECTRICITÉ

Dénudeuse 
de Fils

Fils 
Connecteurs

Compteur 
de Tension
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ZIRCON®®

ZIRCON®®

Si vous n’êtes pas confortable dans le domaine de l’électricité, l’installation 
des fils d’alimentation ou d’un disjoncteur, veuillez consulter un électricien 
qualifié.
Des questions sans réponse? Appelez nos spécialistes en soutien 
technique au 888.346.7539.

ZIRCON®®

•	 Vérifiez si l’électricité a été coupée avant de commencer aucun travail! 
•	 Suivez les instructions dans le manuel d’utilisation de la plinthe chauffante hydronique 

(ci-inclus avec votre radiateur) avant de faire les connections au thermostat.

DES CONSEILS AVANT DE COMMENCER

LES PIÈCES DU THERMOSTAT

COMFORT

Lorem ipsum

ZONE bouton de 
contrôle

branchement 
du côté droit

branchement 
du côté gauche

COMFORT

Lorem ipsum

ZONE

des coins arrondis 
au front du 
radiateur
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES



GAUCHE

120 VOLT - GAUCHE

1.	Enlevez le couvercle de la plinthe chauffante hydronique en retirant la vis et la pince placée au dos 
du radiateur et glissez le couvercle pour l’enlever. Mettez de côté la vis et la pince pour les réutilis-
er. Glisser le nouveau couvercle en place sur le radiateur. Assurez-vous que les fils ne soient pas 
attrapés entre le thermostat et le radiateur. Fixez-le au radiateur à l’aide de la vis et de la pince.

2.	Effectuez les branchements illustrés ci-dessous, selon que vous effectuez le câblage à droite ou à 
gauche. Pour le 240 volts, les deux fils d’alimentation électrique (noir et blanc) sont sous tension. 
Pour le 120 volts, un fil d’alimentation est sous tension (noir) et un est neutre (blanc). Pour le 208 
volts, les applications diffèrent et les deux fils d’alimentation électrique (noir et blanc) peuvent être 
sous tension, ou il peut y avoir un fil sous tension et un fil neutre.  

1.	 �Tous les branchements et matéri-
el électriques doivent être con-
formes aux normes du NEC (Na-
tional Electric Code), de l’OSHA 
(Occupational Safety and Health 
Act) et à tous les codes provinci-
aux et locaux.

2.	 �Utilisez uniquement des conduc-
teurs en cuivre.

3.	 �Utilisez seulement sur les plinthes 
chauffantes hydronique ou EBHN.

4.	 Débranchez l’alimentation du ra-
diateur au panneau de distribution 
principal.

5.	 Raccordez le fil de terre à la vis de 
terre fournie sur le radiateur.

6.	 Utilisez les fils connecteurs (pas 
inclus) pour tous les raccordements 
électriques.

BIPOLARITÉ (4-FILS) 240 ou 208 VOLTS AVEC DEUX FILS SOUS TENSION

BIPOLARITÉ (4-FILS) 120 ou 208 VOLTS AVEC UN FIL NEUTRE

A. Branchez les deux fils noirs du thermostat 
aux deux fils noirs du radiateur.  
B. Branchez les deux fils rouges du thermostat 
aux deux fils d’alimentation électrique.  
Enveloppez le fil d’alimentation (blanc) avec 
du ruban noir pour reconnaiître qu’il est sous 
tension.

DROITE

3.	Rangez tous les fils de nouveau dans le compartiment et assurez-vous que les connections soient 
correctement sérrées.

4.	Vissez le couvercle du compartiment d’alimentation de nouveau.  
5.	Consultez de nouveau le Manuel d’utilistation de la plinthe chauffante électrique hydronique et 

suivez les instructions pour Installation du radiateur au mur pour achever l’installation.

120 ou 208 VOLT - DROITE
A. Branchez les deux fils noirs du thermostat ensemble.  
B. Du côté gauche, branchez le fil d’alimentation neutre (blanc) au fil blanc du radiateur pour le 
120 volts. Pour le 208 volts, branchez le fil d’alimentation neutre (blanc) au fil orange du radiateur.  
Du côté droit, branchez le fil du radiateur marqué NEUTRE au fil d’alimentation neutre (blanc). 
C. Branchez ensuite le fil noir du radiateur à l’un des fils rouges du thermostat.  
D. Branchez le dernier fil rouge du thermostat au dernier fil de l’alimentation électrique.
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IMPORTANT! 
POUR LE CÂBLAGE À GAUCHE, coupez seulement une connexion installée en usine. 
Pour le 240 volts, vous pouvez couper n’importe quelle connexion. Pour le 120 volts, 
coupez celle avec le fil blanc. Pour le 208 volts, coupez celle avec le fil orange.  
POUR LE CÂBLAGE À DROITE, coupez la connexion installée en usine.

A

B

A

B

A

B

A

B
REMARQUE : DEUX FILS D’ALIMENTATION 
SOUS TENSION

208 VOLT - GAUCHE

MODE D’INSTALLATION



GARANTIE
Pour un fonctionnement plus efficace et plus sûr, et afin 
de prolonger la durée de vie du radiateur, lisez le Manuel 
de l’utilisateur et suivez les instructions. Si le radiateur est 
mal entretenu et que c’est la raison de son dysfonctionne-
ment, toute garantie sera alors annulée. 
GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN: Le fabricant réparera ou 
remplacera tout thermostat (EBKN) s’avérant défectueux 
dans l’année qui suivent la date d’achat.
Ces garanties ne s’appliquent pas:
1. Aux dommages au produit résultant d’une installation 
impropre ou d’une mauvaise tension d’alimentation;
2. Au dommages au produit dus à un mauvais entretien, 
une mauvaise utilisation, une utilisation abusive, un acci-
dent ou une altération;
3. L’utilisation des accessories, tout comme des pièces qui 
ne sont pas autorisées, représente une altération et, par 
conséquent, toutes garanties seront alors annulées. Con-
sultez le site du fabricant ou veuillez contacter le Service 
après-vente/service clients au 888.346.7539 pour obtenir 

une liste complète des accessories et pièces. 
4. La garantie du fabricant est limitée aux réparations ou 
au remplacement.
5. Dans l’éventualité où le fabricant choisir-ait de remplac-
er toute pièce de votre produit, les pièces de rechange 
sont soumises aux mêmes garanties que le produit. L’in-
stallation ou le remplacement de pièces ne modifie ni 
n’étend les garanties fondamentales. Le remplacement ou 
la réparation d’un produit ou d’une pièce ne crée aucune 
nouvelle garantie.
Si vous estimez que votre produit est défectueux, veuillez 
contacter le fabricant pendant la période de garantie 
pour obtenir des instructions sur la manière de traiter la 
réparation ou le remplacement.

Pièces et Services
Consultez gdaheat.com/parts pour savoir où obtenir des 
pièces et des services.

Rev 08/20/20    #706982

Réduire-Réutiliser-Recycler
Ce produit est composé essentiellement de matériaux recyclables. Vous pouvez réduire votre empreinte 
carbone en recyclant ce produit à la fin de sa durée de vie utile. Contactez votre centre local d’aide au 
recyclage pour de plus amples instructions.

©2020 Glen Dimplex Americas     Imprimé aux États-Unis 

Pour enregistrer votre produit, visitez gdaheat.com/register

Schéma de câblage à utiliser avec  
un radiateur 240 et 208 volts 
Deux fils d’alimenation sous tension

Schéma de câblage à utiliser avec 
un radiateur 120 et 208 volts 
Un fil d’alimentation sous tension, un neutre

Assurez-vous que tous les fils sont connectés et le radiateur est installé 
correctement avant le brancher.
Comment faire fonctionner votre radiateur 
La température de la chambre est contrôlée par un thermostat sur le radiateur. Une fois 
l’installation terminée et l’alimentation électrique restaurée, suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour votre 
thermostat. 

1.	Tournez entièrement le bouton du thermostat complètement vers la droite.
2.	Lorsque la pièce atteint un niveau confortable, tournez le bouton du thermostat à gauche, juste 

assez qu’il fasse un bruit sec et le radiateur arrête. Le radiateur va automatiquement effectuer 
un cycle de fonctionnement en observant cette température préréglée.

3.	Pour réduire la température de la pièce, tournez le bouton à gauche. Pour augmenter la 
température de la pièce, tournez le bouton à droite.

Des questions souvent demandées supplémentaires sur notre site ici: gdaheat.com/FAQ

SCHÉMAS DE CÂBLAGE
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All wiring connections inside wiring compartment
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Figure 5   

Tous les raccordements électriques sont à l’intérieur du compartiment électrique

Schéma de câblage à utiliser avec un 
radiateur 240 et 208 volts 

Deux fils d’alimentation sous tension

Schéma de câblage à utiliser avec 
un radiateur 120 et 208 volts 

Un fil d’alimentation sous tension, un neutre

MODE D’EMPLOI


